

027 w/APPRIED 65pp

SID J. WHITE

SEP 8 1991

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHIGAN MILLERS MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

vs.

DAWN BOURRE, et al.,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: 78221

District Court of Appeal

Second District Nos: 90-01401
90-01409

RESPONDENT'S, MICHELLE FOCO'S, ANSWER
BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PETER S. BRANNING, P.A.
PETER S. BRANNING, ESQ.
FBN: 94111
SUSAN J. SILVERMAN, ESQ.
FBN: 336467
1800 Second Street
Suite 855
Sarasota, Florida 34236
(813) 955-1400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents.....	1-11
Table of Citations.....	III-V
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of the Facts.....	3
Summary of Argument.....	4 - 6
Points on Appeal.....	7 - 9
Argument.....	10 - 38
 POINT I THE TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS CORRECTLY HELD THAT AN UNINSURED MOTORIST CARRIER CANNOT ASSERT A TORTFEASOR'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DEFENSE WHEN THE IMMUNITY IS NOT ABSOLUTE AND THE CLAIMANTS HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION AGAINST THE TORTFEASOR WHICH CAN BE REDUCED TO JUDGMENT.....	
	10 - 33
 A. THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT <u>ALLSTATE V. BOYNTON</u> AND THE OTHER CASES INVOLVING ABSOLUTE IMMUNITIES ARE DISTINGUISHABLE AND NOT APPLICABLE TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.....	
	11 - 25
 B. THE LOWER COURTS CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE RESPONDENTS ARE "LEGALLY ENTITLED TO RECOVER" THEIR DAMAGES FROM THE TORTFEASOR AND THEREFORE ARE ENTITLED TO UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE FROM MICHIGAN MILLERS FOR ANY DEFICIENCY.....	
	25 - 28
 C. THE HOLDINGS OF THE TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS COMPORT WITH THE LEGISLATIVE PURPOSES BEHIND THE ENACTMENTS OF THE WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY STATUTE AND THE UNINSURED MOTORIST STATUTE.	
	28 - 32

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT AND APPELLATE COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SCHOOL BOARD'S VEHICLE WAS AN "UNINSURED MOTOR VEHICLE" WITHIN THE MEANING OF SECTION 627.727(3) (b), FLA. STAT., WHEN THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT OF MICHIGAN MILLERS' AVAILABLE UNINSURED MOTORIST COVERAGE IS \$400,000 AND THE SCHOOL BOARD'S AVAILABLE LIABILITY COVERAGE WAS \$325,000.....

34 - 38

Conclusion.....

39

Certificate of Service.....

40

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Allstate Insurance Company v. Boynton,</u> 486 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1986).....	4,7,8,11,12,13,14, 15,16,18,19,20,21
<u>Applegate v. Barnett Bank of Tallahassee,</u> 377 So.2d 1150 (Fla. 1980).....	37
<u>Berek v. Metropolitan Dade County,</u> 396 So.2d 756 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	5,29,30
<u>Brantly v. Dade County School Board,</u> 493 So.2d 471 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986).....	25
<u>Brown v. Progressive Mutual Insurance Company,</u> 249 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1971).....	32
<u>Dewberry v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company,</u> 363 So.2d 1077 (Fla. 1978).....	31,36
<u>Ellsworth v. Insurance Company of North America,</u> 508 So.2d 395 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	31
<u>Fireman's Fund Insurance Company v. Vordermeier,</u> 415 So.2d 1347 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	33
<u>Gelaro v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Comsanv, 502 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....</u>	4,19
<u>Hartford Accident and Indemnity Company v. Sheffield, 375 So.2d 598 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....</u>	33
<u>Hillsborough County Hospital and Welfare Board v. Taylor, 546 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1989).....</u>	11
<u>Jaar v. University of Miami,</u> 474 So.2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....	5,30,31
<u>Jenkins v. State,</u> 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980).....	13
<u>Jetton v. Jacksonville Electric Authority,</u> 399 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	29
<u>Jones v. Jones,</u> 361 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978).....	36
<u>Jones v. Travelers Indemnity Company of Rhode Island, 368 So.2d 1289 (Fla. 1979).....</u>	6,36

<u>Karam v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 500 N.E.2d 358 (Ohio App. 1985).....	21
<u>Karlson v. City of Oklahoma,</u> 711 P.2d 72 (Okl. 1985).....	21,22,23
<u>Kyle v. Kyle,</u> 139 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1962).....	13
<u>Michigan Millers Mutual Insurance Company v. Bourke,</u> 16 F.L.W. D1529 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991), (opinion filed June 7, 1991).....	2,12,18,34
<u>Newton v. Auto-Owners Insurance Company,</u> 560 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	26,27
<u>O'Dwyer v. Manchester Insurance Company,</u> 303 So.2d 347 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974).....	10
<u>Rupp v. Jackson,</u> 238 So.2d 86 (Fla. 1970).....	34
<u>Sayan v. United Services Automobile Association,</u> 716 P.2d 895 (Wash. App. 1986).....	19,20
<u>Simon v. Allstate Insurance Comaanv,</u> 496 So.2d 878 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986).....	4,18,19
<u>Southeast Title and Insurance Company v. Collins,</u> 226 So.2d 247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969).....	11
<u>Stack v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Comsany,</u> 507 So.2d 617 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987).....	15,16
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Baldwin,</u> 470 So.2d 1230 (Ala. 1985).....	24
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Baldwin,</u> 764 F.2d 773 (11th Cir. 1985).....	24
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Diem,</u> 358 So.2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978).....	31,36
<u>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company v. Estate of Braun,</u> 793 P.2d 253 (Mont. 1990).....	24
<u>Sunwalt v. Allstate Insurance Company,</u> 466 N.E.2d 544 (Ohio 1984).....	21
<u>Trianon Park Condominium Association, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</u> 468 So.2d 912 (Fla. 1985).....	29

:

Tropical Park, Inc. v. United States Fidelity
and Guaranty Company,
357 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)..... 33

Tucker v. Government Employees Insurance
Company, 288 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1973)..... 35

United States Fidelity Guaranty Company v.
Curry, 395 So.2d 530 (Fla. 1981)..... 36

Universal Underwriters Insurance Company v.
Morrison, 574 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1990)..... 38

York v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Company,
414 N.E.2d 423 (Ohio 1980)..... 20

STATUTES

Sec. 624.02, Fla. Stat.... 11

Sec. 627.727, Fla. Stat..... 7,32

Sec. 627.727(3)(b), Fla. Stat..... 6,9,34,38

Sec. 627.737(2), Fla. Stat..... 26

Sec. 768.28, Fla. Stat... 27,29,31,32

Sec. 701.02, Revised Code, Ohio Stat. (1976)... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alan I. Widiss, Uninsured Motorist Coverage:
Observations on Litigating **over** When a Claimant
Is "Legally Entitled to Recover" (1983),
68 Iowa Law Review 397..... 17,18
